RESOLUTION NO. 8-74

CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMAN <u>Russell Sweetman</u> ON THE <u>44</u> DAY OF MARCH, 1974.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE BID OF VOSS CHEVROLET CO. FOR THREE PICK UP TRUCKS FOR THE USE BY THE STREET DEPARTMENT AND BUILDING INSPECTION DEPARTMENTS FOR THE NET AMOUNT OF \$9,984.00.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the bidding procedure of the City of Centerville, there was advertising for bids for three pick up trucks for use by the Street Department and the Building Inspection Department of the City; and

WHEREAS, various bids were received pursuant to said advertising which bids were opened on February 28, 1974 at 12:00 noon; and

WHEREAS, Voss Chevrolet Co. submitted the lowest and best bid i.e. a unit price bid of \$3,428.00 per unit for a total bid of \$10,284.00 less trade in allowance of \$300.00 for a net bid of \$9,984.00; and

WHEREAS, the council of the Centerville determines that said bid is the lowest and the best bid and should be accepted;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the municipality of Centerville;

Section 1. That the net bid of \$9,984.00 submitted by Voss Chevrolet Co. for the sale of three pick up trucks for use by the Street Department and the Building Inspection Department of the City is hereby accepted and the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to do any and all things necessary to complete said purchase.

Passed this 4th day of March, 1974.

MAYOR - CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio

Approved as to item, tency with existing ordinates charter & constitution islons, Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of an ordinance passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the <u>446</u> day of <u>March</u>, 1974.

maril I madaugel